

No. 16-920

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS**

---

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN  
*Solicitor of Labor*  
NICHOLAS C. GEALE  
*Deputy Solicitor of Labor*  
JENNIFER S. BRAND  
*Associate Solicitor*  
PAUL L. FRIEDEN  
*Counsel for Appellate  
Litigation*  
*Department of Labor  
Washington, D.C. 20210*

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement .....	2
Argument.....	13
A. The decision below is incorrect.....	14
B. This Court should grant the petition, vacate the judgment of the court of appeals, and remand for further proceedings.....	23
Conclusion .....	28
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995) .....	21
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) .....	22, 23
<i>Cumbie v. Woody Woo, Inc.</i> , 596 F.3d 577 (9th Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017).....	22
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009).....	9, 21
<i>Malivuk v. Ameripark, LLC</i> , 694 Fed. Appx. 705 (11th Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>Marlow v. New Food Guy, Inc.</i> , 861 F.3d 1157 (10th Cir. 2017).....	11, 14, 23, 26
<i>Trejo v. Ryman Hospitality Props., Inc.</i> , 795 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Williams v. Jacksonville Terminal Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 386 (1942).....	4, 15, 16, 22

IV

Statutes and regulations:	Page
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i> ,	
701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
5 U.S.C. 702.....	25
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2018, Pub. L. No.	
115-141, 132 Stat. 348 .....	12
Div. S, Tit. XII:	
§ 1201(a) (29 U.S.C. 203(m)(2)(B)) .....	24
§ 1201(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. 203(m)(2)(B)) .....	12
§ 1201(b)(1).....	27
§ 1201(c) .....	12, 24
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. 201	
<i>et seq.</i> .....	2
29 U.S.C. 203(m).....	<i>passim</i> , 1a
29 U.S.C. 203(m)(2)(A).....	17, 2a
29 U.S.C. 203(m)(2)(B).....	27, 3a
29 U.S.C. 206(a) .....	2
29 U.S.C. 213 (2012 & Supp. IV 2016).....	2
29 U.S.C. 216(b) (2012) .....	26
29 U.S.C. 216(b).....	25, 26, 27
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1966, Pub. L.	
No. 89-601, § 101(a), 80 Stat. 830.....	2
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1974, Pub. L.	
No. 93-259, § 13(e), 88 Stat. 64-65 .....	2, 17
29 C.F.R. Pt. 531.....	4
Section 531.50(a).....	2, 14
Section 531.52 (2010) .....	4
Section 531.52 .....	4, 6, 10, 12, 13
Section 531.54 .....	3, 4, 5, 6, 10, 12
Section 531.59 .....	4, 6, 10, 12
Section 531.59(a).....	2, 14
Section 531.59(b).....	4, 5

Miscellaneous:	Page
Committee on Appropriations, U.S. House of Representatives, <i>FY19 Budget Hearing—Department of Labor</i> , <a href="https://appropriations.house.gov/calendararchive/eventsingle.aspx?EventID=395112">https://appropriations.house.gov/calendararchive/eventsingle.aspx?EventID=395112</a> (last visited May 21, 2018) .....	11
32 Fed. Reg. 13,575 (Sept. 28, 1967) .....	4
73 Fed. Reg. 43,564 (July 28, 2008).....	20
76 Fed. Reg. 18,832 (Apr. 5, 2011) .....	5, 17, 20
82 Fed. Reg.:	
p. 57,395 (Dec. 5, 2017).....	9, 10, 11, 20
p. 59,562 (Dec. 15, 2017).....	10
S. Rep. No. 1487, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966).....	18
S. Rep. No. 690, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974) .....	18, 19
Wage & Hour Div., U.S. Dep't of Labor, Opinion Letter WH-536, 1989 WL 610348 (Oct. 26, 1989) .....	20
